
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 31 May 2022 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SY Please ask for : Steve Yates Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : syates@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872329/07866 
189042(m) 

 
DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

(Ordinary Meeting) 

 
Friday, 10 June, 2022 

 
A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held on the 
above date, commencing at 10.30 am in the Committee Rooms, Service 
Headquarters to consider the following matters. 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
3 Questions and Petitions from the Public  

 In accordance with Standing Orders, to consider any questions and petitions 
submitted by the public. Questions must relate to matters to be considered at this 
meeting of the Authority. Petitions must relate to matters for which the Authority is 
responsible, or which affect the Authority. Neither questions nor petitions may 
require the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.  Questions and 
petitions must be submitted in writing or by e-mail to the Clerk to the Authority (e-
mail address: clerk@dsfire.gov.uk) by midday on Tuesday 7 June 2022. 
 

4 Addresses by Representative Bodies  

 To receive addresses from representative bodies requested and approved in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

5 Questions from Members of the Authority  

 To receive and answer any questions submitted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

6 Minutes of Committees   

 a Audit & Governance Committee  (Pages 1 - 10) 

  The Chair of the Committee to MOVE the Minutes of the meetings held on 7 
March and 10 May 2022 (both attached).  

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

 b People Committee  (Pages 11 - 14) 

  The Chair of the Committee to MOVE the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 
April 2022 (attached).  

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

 c Community Safety Committee  (Pages 15 - 18) 

  The Chair of the Committee to MOVE the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 
April 2022 (attached). 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 

 d Resources Committee  (Pages 19 - 24) 

  The Chair of the Committee to MOVE the public Minutes of the meeting 
held on 18 May 2022 (attached).  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

(a). that, in relation to the recommendation at Minute RC/21/28 
(Provisional Financial Outturn 2021-22): 

 

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD224&ID=224&RPID=500201720
mailto:clerk@dsfire.gov.uk


  
(i).  it be noted that, subsequent to reporting to the Resources 

Committee, an incorrect accountancy treatment has been 
identified of grants of £0.228m received in the 2021-22 
financial year but which are still unapplied. The effect of 
correcting this is to reduce the indicative overspend (and 
call on the General Reserve Fund to address this) from 
£1.379m, as originally reported, to £1.121m. The resulting 
General Reserve Fund balance will then be 5.46% of the 
2021-22 revenue budget (not 5.3% as originally reported); 

(ii). that, subject to (i) above, the recommendation be approved; 

(b). that the recommendation at Minute RC/21/29 (Revision to Capital 
Programme 2022-23 to 2024-25) be approved; and 

(c). that, subject to (a) and (b) above, the Minutes be adopted in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
7 Internal Audit Service Provision (Pages 25 - 56) 

 Report of the Director of Governance & Digital Services (DSFRA/22/13) attached. 
 

8 Government White Paper "Reforming Our Fire and Rescue Service" (Pages 
57 - 60) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/22/14) attached. 
 

9 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the financial and business 
affairs of any particular person – including the authority holding that information. 
 

PART 2 - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
 
10 Resources Committee 18 May 2022 - Restricted Minutes (Pages 61 - 62) 

 The Chair of the Committee to MOVE the restricted Minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 May 2022 (attached). 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

11 Red One Ltd. Annual General Meeting 2022 (Pages 63 - 64) 

 
Report of the Clerk to the Authority (DSFRA/22/15) attached. 
 
 
 



12 Red One Ltd. Governance Arrangements and Appointment of Independent 
Non-Executive Director (Board Chair) of Red One Ltd. (Pages 65 - 70) 

 Report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the Authority (DSFRA/22/16) 
attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillors Best, Biederman, Brazil, Chesterton, Clayton, Coles, Cook-
Woodman (Vice-Chair), Drean, Hannaford, Hendy, Kendall, Kerley, Long, 
McGeough, Partridge, Peart, Power, Prowse, Radford, Randall-Johnson, 
Roome, Sellis, Shayer, Sully, Thomas and Trail BEM. 
 



 

NOTES 

1. Access to Information 

Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers 
relating to any item on this agenda should contact the person listed
[...]

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
7 March 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Healey MBE (Chair), Brazil, Napper, Prowse (Vice-Chair), Roome, Shayer and 
Randall-Johnson. 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Dr. Buchan. 
 
 

* AGC/21/14   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 October 2021 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* AGC/21/15  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority External Audit: 

a  External Auditor's Annual Report 2020-21 

Councillor Mark Shayer declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in this 
item by virtue of his being an Authority appointed Non-Executive Director of 
Red One Ltd. 

The Committee received for information the Annual Report on Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority’s Value for Money (VFM) arrangements as 
submitted by the external auditor, Grant Thornton. 

Under the National Audit Office Code of Practice, the external auditor was 
required now to consider whether the Authority had put into place proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources in 2020-21 rather than giving a qualified/unqualified VFM 
conclusion.  

The criteria under which the Authority’s VFM arrangements were judged was: 

 Financial sustainability; 

 Governance; and 

 Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

The external auditor had to consider whether there were any risks of 
significant weakness in the Authority’s arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  There were no significant 
weaknesses identified in the Authority’s arrangements in all three of the above 
areas but improvement recommendations were made as set out within the 
report circulated. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6a



 

The external auditor reported that its work on financial sustainability had 
demonstrated that the Authority had a strong performance and that 
arrangements were in place for the delivery of savings.  The key assu
[...]
it of the flexi-duty system; and 

 organisational safeguarding assurance report. 

Some six audits had been completed and the report also included the 
outcome of work during 2021-22 in relation to the National Fraud Initiative. 

Based on the completed audit work to date, Internal Audit expressed a 
reasonable level of assurance in the systems in operation within the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service. Generally, there was a sound system of 
governance, risk management and controls in place. Where weaknesses had 
been identified, management had agreed the findings and/or 
recommendations or accepted the associated risks. All audit reports included 
an action plan, with a designated responsible officer and timescales for 
completion, to address issues identified. 

Having debated the report, the Committee expressed its satisfaction with the 
level of assurance as identified. 

 
* AGC/21/24  Authority Policy for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 

- Review 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/6) on operation by the Authority of its 
policy as required by the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000. 
The policy maintained by the Authority accorded with both the legislation and 
all current Codes of Practice. Since the last report in July 2021, there had 
been no use by the Authority of powers under RIPA.  

Page 8



 

* AGC/21/25   Draft Forward Plan 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of 
Governance & Digital Services (AGC/22/7) to which was appended an 
indicative forward plan for submission of items to future meetings of this 
Committee during the forthcoming 2022-23 municipal year. 

 
* AGC/21/26   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives from the Devon Audit Partnership and Barrie Morriss [Grant 
Thornton]) be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) 
to the Act, namely: 

 Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial and business affairs 
of any particular person – including the authority holding that 
information); and 

 Paragraph 4 (information relating to consultation or negotiations or 
contemplated consultation or negotiations in connection with a labour 
relations matter arising between the Authority or a Minister of the 
Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority). 

 
* AGC/21/27  Internal Audit Service Provision 

(An item taken in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the 
exception of representatives of the Devon Audit Partnership and Barrie Morris 
[Grant Thornton]) were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (AGC/22/8) on the outcome of an internal review into and options for 
the provision of the internal audit function for the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service. Options for provision as outlined in the report included: 

 co-sourcing/partial out-sourcing; 

 internal sourcing; 

 outsourcing; 

 membership of a partnership shared-service arrangement with the 
Devon Audit Partnership as a non-voting partner; and 

 membership of a partnership shared-service arrangement with the 
Devon Audit Partnership as a full partner. 

Each of these had been considered with reference to quality and cost of 
service. 

The report outlined relevant legal considerations in relation to the preferred 
option, as supported by the Service Executive Board, to enter into a 
partnership shared-service arrangement with the Devon Audit Partnership as 
a full partner. 

Page 9



 

RESOLVED that the Committee supports, in principle, membership by the 
Authority of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) shared service arrangement 
as a full, voting partner, subject to: 

(a). final approval by the Authority following consideration of a full 
business case at the Authority ordinary meeting scheduled for 10 
June 2022; and 

(b). confirmatory legal advice on any terms proposed for the Deed of 
Variation required for joining the Partnership. 

 
 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.12 pm 

 

Page 10



 

PEOPLE COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 
22 April 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Clayton (Vice-Chair)(in the Chair), Best, Bown, Brazil, Hannaford, Peart and 
Randall-Johnson (vice Thomas). 

 
Apologies: 

Councillor Thomas. 
 
 

* PC/21/15  Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 

 
* PC/21/16   Application for Retirement and Re-employment 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (PC/22/4) on a request for retirement and re-employment. The 
Authority’s approved Pay Policy Statement 2022-23 required that all such 
requests from Station Manager to Area Manager (or non-uniformed 
equivalent) be approved by this Committee.  

The Executive Board had already considered and approved the request in 
principle. 

RESOLVED that the request as outlined in report PC/22/4 and summarised 
below be approved on the basis of a twenty four month fixed-term contract. 

Role Position Station/Dept. 

Group Manager National Resilience Manager Station 60 

 
* PC/21/17   People Strategy Update 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (PC22/5) on development of the next iteration of the Service 
People Strategy for the period 2022-26.  

The new Strategy would alig
[...]
ajor variations. 
It was indicated that spending would be £1.379m over budget, net of transfers 
to earmarked reserves as noted in the report, equivalent to 1.86% of the total 
budget.  

There had been some significant challenges during the 2021-22 financial 
year, most notably the nationally agreed pay awards (1.5% to firefighters and 
1.75% to support staff), the cost of which to the Authority was in the region of 
£0.800m and which were previously not budgeted for in light of the  
Government’s expectation that there would be a public sector pay freeze in 
that year.  

The majority of the balance of the overspend related to an expedited 
implementation of the new Pay for Availability pay system introduced for on-
call firefighters and aimed at securing Service improvements.  

The figures as presented were subject to external audit of the financial 
statements for the year.  

RESOLVED 

(a). that the Authority be recommended to approve that the provisional 
overspend against the 2021-22 revenue budget of £1.379m be met by 
a transfer from the General Reserve; 

(b). That, subject to (a) above, the following be noted:  

(i). The draft position in respect of the 2021-22 Revenue and 
Capital Outturn position, as indicated in report RC/22/8;  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6d



 

(ii). That the net overspend figure of £1.379m was after the removal 
of the Pensionable Allowances Provision (£0.409), which was 
deemed no longer required, together with a transfer of £2.013m 
to the Grants Unapplied Reserve as required under International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) relating to grants received 
during the financial year but not utilised as per Appendix C of 
the report.  

 
 RC/21/29  Revision to Capital Programme 2022-23 to 2024-25 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance, People & 
Estates (RC/22/9) on a proposed revision to the Capital Programme and 
associated Prudential Indicators 2022-23 to 2024-25, as approved by the 
Authority at its budget meeting on 19 February 2022 (Minute DSFRA/21/39(b) 
refers). 

The proposed revision would allow for an amount of money not spent in 2021-
22 to be carried forward to 2022-23. This would not require any adjustments 
to the Authority’s external borrowing requirement but it was noted that, while 
the Authority had not borrowed any external funding in the last ten years, the 
Capital Programme would, unless otherwise adjusted, require further 
borrowing from 2024-25. 

RESOLVED that the Authority be recommended to approve the revised 
capital programme and associated prudential indicators for 2022-23 to 2024-
25, as set out report RC/22/9 and summarised in the tables at Appendices A 
and B respectively to these Minutes.  

 
* RC/21/30  Treasury Management - Quarter Four and Annual Report 2021-22 

(Adam Burleton [Link Group] in attendance for this item). 

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Finance, 
People & Estates (RC/22/10) on the performance of the Authority’s borrowing 
and investment activities during the 2021-22 financial year as compared to the 
treasury management strategy adopted. Such reporting was required by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management. 

The report highlighted that no prudential indicators had been breached and 
that a prudent approach had been taken in relation to investment decisions, 
with priority being given to liquidity and security over yield. 

Despite uncertainties in the aftermath of the 2008 financial crises and unusual 
Brexit conditions, the Authority returns were above the benchmark returns for 
short-term investments (the London Inter-Bank Bid Rate three-month rate).  

Page 20



 

* RC/21/31  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives of Red One Ltd.) be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person – including the authority 
holding that information.  

 
* RC/21/32  Restricted Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives from Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting). 

RESOLVED that the Restricted Minutes of the budget meeting held on 8 
February 2022 be signed as a correct record. 

 
* RC/21/33  Red One Limited Financial Performance 2020-21: Quarter 4 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives from Red One Ltd.) were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee received for information a report of the Chief Executive and 
the Finance Director of Red One Ltd. on the financial performance of the 
company during the 2021-22 financial year. 

 
 

* DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.23 am 

Page 21



 

APPENDIX A TO THE MINUTES OF THE RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
MEETING 18 MAY 2022 

 

  
2022/23 

£000 
2022/23 

£000   
2023/24 

£000   
2024/25 

£000 

PROJECT 

Approved 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 

  Budget   Budget 

    
 

        

Estate Development   
 

        

Site re/new build 0 693   4,700   0 

Improvements & structural maintenance  3,923 3,957   2,600   900 

    
 

        

Estates Sub Total 3,923 4,650   7,300   900 

    
 

        

Fleet & Equipment   
 

        

Appliance replacement 3,861 4,593   4,500   2,400 

Specialist Operational Vehicles 820 820   6,000   2,200 

ICT Department 25
[...]
13 32,130

Maximum Principal Sums Invested over 364 Days

Principal Sums invested > 364 Days 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

Upper Lower

TREASURY MANAGEMENT INDICATOR Limit Limit

% %

Limits on borrowing at fixed interest rates 100% 70%

Limits on borrowing at variable interest rates 30% 0%

Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 2022/23

Under 12 months 30% 2%

12 months and within 24 months 30% 4%

24 months and within 5 years 50% 13%

5 years and within 10 years 75% 1%

10 years and above 100% 80%

INDICATIVE 

INDICATORS

 
 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/22/13 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 10 JUNE 2022 

SUBJECT OF REPORT INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE PROVISION 

LEAD OFFICER Director of Governance & Digital Services 

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). that the decision of the Audit & Governance Committee 
on 10 May 2022 to support, in principle, Authority 
membership of the Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) 
shared service agreement as a full, voting, partner be 
noted; and 

(b). that the Authority approves such membership, subject 
to confirmatory legal advice on the terms of any Deed of 
Variation required to facilitate membership. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Internal Audit provides an essential independent assurance 
function for the Service. The Head of Organisational Assurance 
commissioned an internal review of the Internal Audit function in 
2021. The outcome of this review, coupled with the invitation from 
Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) to join the Partnership, has 
created an opportunity to review the provision of internal audit for 
the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Service). 

The business case submitted as Appendix A sets out the options 
for delivery of internal audit.  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the appended outline business case. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS  

ERBA completed and submitted as Appendix B to this report. 

AP
[...]
 

 Reduction in internal full time equivalent staff. 

 Financial savings in the region of £13,000 per annum (full year effect). 

1.4. This issue (including the full Business Case now attached) was considered by 
Audit & Governance Committee on 10 May 2022. The Committee resolved to 
support, in principle, membership by the Authority of the Devon Audit Partnership 
subject to final approval by the full Authority at this meeting and to confirmatory 
legal advice on any terms proposed for the Deed of Variation that would be 
required for joining the partnership (Minute *AGC/21/27 refers). 

1.5. Further to Audit & Governance Committee in principle decision, the DAP 
Partnership Board meeting on 23 May 2022 recommended that the DAP 
Partnership Committee support an application by the Authority. 

 

 

Page 26



2. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1. DAP is established as a joint committee under Section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. This Section applies expressly to this Authority by virtue of 
the Combination Scheme Order establishing the Authority. Consequently, the 
Authority has the legal power to enter into the arrangement with the Devon Audit 
Partnership. This will require, however, a Deed of Variation to the original 
Partnership Agreement. Legal advice will be sought as to any such proposed 
Deed of Variation to support any final decision on entering the partnership 
arrangement.  

3. PROPOSED NEXT STEPS 

3.1. Subject to the approval of the Authority, the DAP Partnership Committee will 
determine the application from the Authority to join Devon Audit Partnership as a 
voting partner at its meeting on 12 July 2022. 

 MIKE PEARSON 
 Director of Governance & Digital Services 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

www.dsfire.gov.uk Acting to Protect & Save 

 Internal Audit Service Provision 

Full Business Case 

This document provides EB with a number of options for 

consideration to determine the future model for provision of 
[...]
pendix A to report DSFRA/22/13
	Appendix B to report DSFRA/22/13

	8 Government White Paper "Reforming Our Fire and Rescue Service"
	10 Resources Committee 18 May 2022 - Restricted Minutes
	11 Red One Ltd. Annual General Meeting 2022
	12 Red One Ltd. Governance Arrangements and Appointment of Independent Non-Executive Director (Board Chair) of Red One Ltd.



Minutes of the meeting


 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Ordinary Meeting) 

 
10 June 2022  

 
Present: 

Councillors Randall-Johnson (Chair), Best, Biederman, Brazil, Chesterton, Clayton, Coles, 
Cook-Woodman (Vice-Chair), Drean, Hannaford, Hendy, Kendall, Long, McGeough, 
Partridge, Peart, Power, Radford, Roome, Sellis and Shayer. 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Kerley, Prowse, Sully, Thomas and Trail BEM. 
 
 
 

 DSFRA/22/7  Minutes of Committees 

 a  Audit & Governance Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Brazil, moved the Minutes of the 
meetings held on 7 March and 10 May 2022, which had considered, amongst 
other things: 

7 March 

  the external auditor’s annual report; 

  the proposed 2022-23 internal audit plan; 

  a report on progress against the approved 2021-22 internal audit plan 
as at Quarter 3; and 

  an update report on the Corporate Risk Register 

10 May  

  the external audit plan for the year ending 31 March 2022; 

  the draft 2021-22 Annual Statement of Assurance; 

  the 2021-22 internal audit year-end report; 

  the annual report on the Authority policy for the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000; and 

  a report on internal audit service provision. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/22/8 below). 
 

 b  People Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Hannaford, moved the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 April 2022 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 an application for retirement and re-employment in accordance with the 
Authority’s approved Pay Policy Statement; 



 

 an update on the Service People Strategy; 

 the Service Recruitment & Workforce Diversity Annual Report 2021; 
and 

 a year-end performance monitoring report against the “people” 
strategic priorities approved by the Authority. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 c  Community Safety Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Chesterton, moved the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 27 April 2022 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a performance monitoring report as at Quarter 3 against Authority-
approved strategic policies 1 and 2 (prevention and protection 
activities; response activities);  

 a report on the Service risk-based inspection programme; and 

 a report on Service prevention initiatives specifically for children and 
young people. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 d  Resources Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, moved the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 May 2022 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 a report on the provisional financial outturn 2021-22; 

 a proposed revision to the Capital Programme 2022-23 to 2024-25; 

 a report on Treasury Management performance for the 2021-22 
financial year; and 

 a report on Red One Ltd. financial performance for the 2021-22 
financial year. 

RESOLVED 

(i).  that, in relation to the recommendation at Minute RC/21/28 
(Provisional Financial Outturn 2021-22): 

(a). it be noted that, subsequent to reporting to the Resources 
Committee, an incorrect accountancy treatment had been 
identified of grants of £0.228m received in the 2021-22 
financial year but which were still unapplied. The effect of 
correcting this was to reduce the indicative overspend (and 
call on the General Reserve Fund to address this) from 
£1.379m , as originally reported, to £1.121m. The resulting 
General Reserve Fund balance would then be 5.46% of the 
2021-22 revenue budget (not 5.3% as originally reported); 

(b). that, subject to (a) above, the recommendation be approved; 

(ii). that the recommendation at Minute RC/21/29 (Revision to Capital 
Programme 2022-23 to 2024-25) be approved; and 



 

(iii). that, subject to (i) and (ii) above, the Minutes be adopted in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/22/11 below). 
 

 DSFRA/22/8  Internal Audit Service Provision 

The Authority considered a report of the Director of Governance & Digital 
Services (DSFRA/22/13) on the outcome of an internal review into and 
options for the provision of the internal audit function for the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service. Options for provision as outlined in the 
report included: 

 co-sourcing/partial out-sourcing; 

 internal sourcing; 

 outsourcing; 

 membership of a partnership shared-service arrangement with the 
Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) as a non-voting partner; and 

 membership of a partnership shared-service arrangement with DAP as 
a full partner. 

Each of these had been considered with reference to quality and cost of 
service. 

The report outlined relevant legal considerations in relation to the preferred 
option, as supported by the Service Executive Board, to enter into a 
partnership shared-service arrangement with DAP as a full partner. 

An earlier iteration of this report had been considered by the Audit & 
Governance Committee at its meeting on 10 May 2022 which had resolved to 
support, in principle, membership by the Authority of DAP subject to final 
approval by the Authority at this meeting and to confirmatory legal advice on 
any terms proposed for the Deed of Variation required to join the partnership 
(Minute *AGC/21/27 refers). 

RESOLVED  

(a). that the decision of the Audit & Governance Committee on 10 May 
2022 to support, in principle, Authority membership of the Devon 
Audit Partnership (DAP) shared service agreement as a full, voting, 
partner be noted; and 

(b). that the Authority approves such membership, subject to 
confirmatory legal advice on the terms for the Deed of Variation 
required to facilitate membership. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/22/7(a) above). 
 

 DSFRA/22/9  Government White Paper "Reforming Our Fire and Rescue Service" 

The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/22/14) on 
publication of the Government White Paper “Reforming Our Fire and Rescue 
Service”. 



 

The White Paper proposed a number of reforms in the areas of people, 
professionalism and governance. It was proposed that the White Paper be 
discussed further at forthcoming Members’ Forum meetings to inform a 
response for consideration and approval by the Audit & Governance 
Committee meeting on 22 July 2022. The closing date for responses to the 
consultation was 26 July 2022. 

RESOLVED that the Audit & Governance Committee be delegated authority 
to approve, at its meeting on 22 July 2022, a final response from this Authority 
to the White Paper.  

 
 DSFRA/22/10   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public (with the exception of 
representatives of Red One Ltd., as indicated) be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely information relating to the 
financial and business affairs of any particular person – including the authority 
holding that information. 

 
 DSFRA/22/11   Resources Committee 18 May 2022 - Restricted Minutes 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

(Councillors Radford and Shayer each declared a personal, non-pecuniary, 
interest in this item by virtue of their being Authority-appointed non-executive 
directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.) 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, moved the restricted Minutes 
of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 during which the financial performance of 
Red One Ltd. for the 2021-22 financial year had been discussed. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/22/7(d) above). 
 

 DSFRA/22/12   Red One Ltd. Annual General Meeting 2022 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public, with the exception of 
representatives from Red One Ltd., were excluded from the meeting). 

Dr. Sian George, Red One Ltd. Board Chair, in the Chair for this item. 

The Authority, in its capacity as sole shareholder, attended the Annual 
General Meeting of its commercial trading company, Red One Ltd., during 
which the following items, amongst others, were discussed: 

 operations, systems and processes used by the company to ensure 
effective, efficient and legally compliant operation; 

 reporting procedures in place for the company 



 

 a report company activities and its accounts to the year ending 31 
March 2022; and 

 the business objectives and forecast for the company to 31 March 
2023. 

At the conclusion of the Annual General Meeting, the Authority thanked the 
Board of Red One Ltd. for the information presented. 

 
 DSFRA/22/13  Red One Ltd. Governance Arrangements and Appointment of 

Independent Non-Executive Director (Board Chair) of Red One Ltd. 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

(Councillors Radford and Shayer each declared a personal, non-pecuniary, 
interest in this item by virtue of their being Authority-appointed non-executive 
directors on the Board of Red One Ltd.). 

The Authority considered a report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the 
Authority (DSFRA/22/16) on a proposed review of the governance 
arrangements between Red One Ltd. and the Authority and on options for the 
appointment of an independent non-executive director to serve as Chair of the 
company Board. 

RESOLVED 

(a). that an initial review of the governance arrangements for Red One 
Ltd. be undertaken along the lines as indicated in paragraph 2.8 of 
report DSFRA/22/16; 

(b). that the current incumbent be re-appointed as the independent non-
executive director Chair of the Board of Red One Ltd. for a further 
two-year period to 20 June 2024. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 11.00 am and finished at 1.35 pm 

 


